
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  01270 686472 
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 22nd July, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
 A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 

members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities. 
 
The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2013. 

 
6. Congleton transport Infrastructure - Selection of Preferred Transport Solution 

(Key Decision Ref CE 13/14-13)  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval of the transport options to be taken forward for 

further appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model. 
 

7. Crewe Deep Geothermal Energy Centre (Key Decision Ref 13/14-31)  (Pages 27 - 
42) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval to progress the Crewe Deep Geothermal 

Energy Project by approving in principle the use of a 1 hectare site at Leighton West, 
Crewe, owned by Cheshire East Council, to investigate the potential for Deep 
Geothermal Energy generation. 
 

8. Health Impact Assessment Policy (Key Decision Ref CE 13/14-33)  (Pages 43 - 
52) 

 
 To consider a report on the introduction of a Health Impact Assessment Policy. 

 
9. Budget Setting Process 2014/2017  (Pages 53 - 76) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval of the Council’s Budget Setting Process for 

2014/2017 onwards. 
 

10. Risk Management Policy Review  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 
 To consider an updated Risk Management Policy. 

 
11. Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants  (Pages 93 - 104) 
 
 To consider a report on the Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants 2013/14. 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 24th June, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, B Moran, P Raynes and 
D Topping 

 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, L Brown, S Gardiner, P Groves, J 
Hammond, S Hogben, P Hoyland, B Livesley, P Mason, A Moran, B Murphy, 
D Newton, A Thwaite, R West and S Wilkinson 

 
Officers in Attendance 
Kim Ryley, Lorraine Butcher, Suki Binjal, Heather Grimbaldeston, Kevin 
Melling, Mark Wheelton and Paul Mountford 

 
Apologies 
Councillor L Gilbert  

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mrs Ann Thornber and Mrs Charlotte Peters Rock both spoke in support of 
the Mountview Community Resource Centre, Congleton, asking that the 
Cabinet resolve not to close the Centre.   
 

20 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor S Wilkinson, Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 
conveyed the Committee’s wish to see greater attendance by Cabinet 
Members and CMT officers at future meetings. 
 
The Leader replied that he expected Cabinet Members and CMT officers 
to attend scrutiny committees as and when required. 
 
Councillor S Hogben asked which Cabinet Member would be responsible 
for economic regeneration following the recent resignation of Councillor 
Macrae. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



The Leader replied that he would be making an announcement at the next 
Council meeting. In the meantime, the Council was forging ahead with 
regeneration. 
 

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 28th May and 10th June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

22 REVIEW OF SERVICES DELIVERED FROM MOUNTVIEW  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of the recent review of 
services delivered from Mountview in Congleton. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Care announced that following 
the review and in the light of the consultation response, the Council would 
be retaining day care serv
[...]
.5, 7.1 to 
7.7 and Para 9.1 to 9.8) that concluded the most appropriate interim 
residual waste disposal solution; 

 
(2) Cabinet approves the recommended option for the interim waste 

disposal   solution to be effective from April 2014 along with the offer 
to divert some residual waste away from landfill during 2013/14 as set 
out in Section D, Para 2.1; 

 
(3) once the above are approved, the responsibility for further 

development and implementation be delegated to the Head of 

Page 11



Environmental Protection and Enhancement in conjunction with the 
Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and be subject to the corporate project quality assurance 
process governed by the Executive Monitoring Board to ensure that 
the project is reviewed, prior to any future implementation;  

 
(4) Cabinet notes the update regarding the previously approved contract 

extensions for Garden Waste, Dry Recyclate Bulking and Dry 
Recyclate Haulage as set out in Section D, Para 2; and 

 
(5) the balance of the report and its recommendations be noted and 

approved. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.34 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 

Page 12



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd July 2013 

Report of: Head of Environmental Protection & Enhancement 
Subject/Title: Congleton transport Infrastructure – Selection of 

Preferred Transport Solution (Key Decision Ref CE 
13/14-13) 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor  David Brown, Strategic Communities 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks formal Cabinet approval on the transport options to be 

taken forward for further appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model. 
 

1.2 In line with best practice DfT guidance, consideration is given to a 
"Preferred" option, a "Next Best" option and a "Low Cost" option. 
 

1.3 The "Preferred" option has been identified based upon the scale of 
transport benefits it is likely to deliver against the endorsed objectives of 
the study and its key role in facilitating the successful delivery of the Local 
Plan housing and employment allocations within the Congleton area. 
 

1.4 The need to consider a "Next Best" and a "Low Cost" option is a key 
component of major scheme development. It ensures that due 
consideration has been given to a range of solutions to produce evidence 
sufficiently robust to support the Business Case and decision making for 
the statutory processes and access to central Government funding 
allocations.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet 

 
2.2 endorse that the Preferred transport solution to be taken forward for further 

appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model is a link road connecting the 
A534 Sandbach Road to the A536 Macclesfield Road; 

 
2.3 endorse that the Next Best transport solution to be taken forward for further 

appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model is a link road connecting the 
A54 Holmes Chapel Road to the A34 Manchester Road; 
 

2.4 endorse that the Low Cost transport solution to be taken forward for further 
appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model is on-line improvements on the 
A34; 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



2.5 note that to access certain funding streams, alternative options need to be 
considered; and 
 

2.6 note that public consultation on detailed route options is planned for late 
2013 / early 2014. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To provide a detailed and robust evidenced base for the selection of a 

preferred transport solution that best addresses the study objectives. 
 
3.2 To support any future statutory procedures and access to central and local 

funding allocations by evidencing that the full range of alternatives have 
been examined. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Brereton Rural, Congleton East, Congleton West, Gawsworth, Odd 
 Rode. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Brereton Rural – Cllr John Wray 

Congleton East – Cllr David Brown, Cllr Peter Mason and Cllr Andre
[...]
                                       
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to progress the Crewe Deep Geothermal 

Energy Project by approving in principle the use of a 1 hectare site at 
Leighton West, Crewe, owned by Cheshire East Council, to investigate 
the potential for Deep Geothermal Energy generation. 
 

1.2 The first stage of the project will undertake a feasibility study to test the 
overall benefits/risks of the opportunity and in particular carry out a site 
investigation and assess whether any planning and site specific or 
environmental health constraints might affect delivery and scope out the 
delivery which would be of optimum benefit to the Council and the local 
community. 
 

1.3 Subject to the outcome of the feasibility study, the land will then be 
offered as a Joint Venture, lease opportunity or direct development to 
explore energy generation. Further full site appraisal and necessary 
planning consents will be taken forward through the most appropriate 
delivery model and will test the viability for a deep geothermal drilling site 
and associated district heating network. 
 

1.4 The Council would benefit financially from future energy generation on 
the site and also be at the forefront of renewable energy generation 
utilising the natural assets of the Borough.  The location of the site 
adjacent to Bentley and other employers, in addition to the proximity to 
wider residential communities means that this project may present major 
opportunities for wider benefits for employers and residents of Crewe in 
relation to energy costs and energy security. 
 

1.5 The Council is seeking external grant funding to support the underwriting 
of risk. Although the project was unsuccessful in securing funding from 
Regional Growth Fund, other funding opportunities are being explored, 
including ERDF. This would greatly assist leveraging in private sector 
investment, therefore, giving greater confidence to potential developers. 
This model has been used successfully in France and Germany, where 
the geothermal energy industries are far more developed than in the UK.  

 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



1.6 With the potential to provide 100% of the heat requirement for Cheshire 
East, and as one of only six places in the UK suitable for geothermal 
energy, the resource in the Cheshire Basin is of national importance. By 
supporting the exploration of deep geothermal energy, the Council has a 
unique opportunity to be at the forefront of the growth of the geothermal 
industry in the UK.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to 

 
1. support the selection of the Leighton West site as the preferred site, 

as described in Appendix 1; 
 

2. note that a viability study will carry out a site investigation and assess 
whether any planning and site specific or environmental health 
constraints might affect delivery; the work will be funded by virement 
of existing budget as described in para. 7.1; and 
 

3. delegate the decision on the route of delivery to the Portfolio Holder, 
Chief Executive and Director for Economic Growth and Prosperity.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The project relates directly to the Council’s key priority: A growing and 

resilient local economy. It is also prioritised in the Council’s Three Year 
Plan: 
-  Outcome 2: Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy,  
-  Outcome 4: Cheshire East is a green and sustainable place,  
-  Priority 1 (Local Economic Development), and  
-  Change Project 1.3 (Investment to support business growth). 

 
3.2 Due to the high level of upfront investment at risk required for a deep 

geothermal drilling project (currently estimated to be £27m), the Council 
is not in a position to undertake the project directly. Instead, it has been 
identified that the Council could bring forward this project by leasing its 
land to a private developer or entering into a Joint Venture Agreement.   
 

3.3 This enables the Counci
[...]
msterdam Treaty 1997 HIAs are encouraged but not 
compulsory within the EU. They will assist in demonstrating the 
Authority’s commitment to its strategic role under the Social Care Act 
2012 and NHS Act 2006 S12(b). 

 

Page 44



8.2 Health Impact assessment does not have the statuary basis of the 
Equality Act 2010 S149. It cannot replace the need to have regard to 
the public sector equality duties though it may go some way toward 
fulfilling them, it is therefore important that detailed consideration of 
Equality Duties is fully encompassed within the combined assessment.  

 
8.3 If the policy is adopted, HIAs must be applied consistently across the 

Authority; we would be open to challenge if HIAs were applied in some 
instances but not in other similar ones. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The introduction of a Health Impact Assessment Policy will require Officers to 

undertake or ensure that external stakeholders undertake Rapid Impact 
Assessments (RIA) for major developments, policies, programmes and 
business decisions. Where the RIA indicates potential significant impact a full 
health impact assessment will be required. This will add an additional layer of 
work that will need to be planned for by Officers.  

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Health and Adults Social Care Policy Development Group has spent some 

time considering the merits of Health Impact Assessments and how they are 
used by other Authorities. Following a workshop held in June it was agreed that 
a draft Policy would be circulated electronically for the PDG to consider and this 
was reviewed and commented upon at the meeting of the PDG on 4th July, with 
a final draft being agreed. 

 
10.2  The ‘Fair Society, Healthy Lives: Strategic Review of Health 

Inequalities in England post 2010’, led by Michael Marmot 
recommended the need to ‘create and develop healthy and sustainable 
places and communities (Policy Objective E). To achieve this outcome, 
local areas need to in
[...]
 2014/2015 to 
2016/2017. 
 

10.2 These changes include: 
- A new senior management team and on-going review of all 

management posts as the Council is restructured. 
 

- The move to a Strategic Commissioning model. 
 

10.3 There are major challenges in managing these changes while continuing 
to deliver the Council’s ambitions and deal with reducing levels of 
funding. A strong Budget Setting framework is required to enable this to 
happen and this report puts that framework before Cabinet for 
agreement. 

 
10.4 Several key assumptions are being made: 

 
- The Council Plan and budget principles continue to form the basis 

for decisions over service levels. 

- The Council is facing a challenging financial environment with a 
potential funding shortfall of £35m forecast over the next three 
years (see table 1 below).  Much work remains to be done to 
inform this funding shortfall as a result of the new Business Rates 
Retention Scheme, recently announced Comprehensive Spending 
Review 2013 and the need to review all financial planning 
assumptions. These actions will be picked up through the process. 

- The Council’s Major Change Programme will be examined to see 
if the individual schemes can be expanded to assist with 
addressing the funding shortfalls or new schemes are required. 
 

Table 1 – Estimated Funding Gap 

 2014/2015 

£m 

2015/2016 

£m 

2016/2017 

£m 

Total 

£m 

Funding Gap 8.3 14.1 12.0 34.4 

Source: Appendix 3 
 

10.5 It should be noted that steps to balance years 2 and 3 were factored into 
the Budget Report agreed in February 2013. These are considered later 
in the report. 

 
10.6 The 2013/2016 process introduced a number of improvements including: 
 

Page 55



- Fewer meetings involving the whole of Cabinet and senior 
management team to develop and review proposals. 

- Greater involvement of wider Members. 
- Use of the new Project Management framework. 
- Increased transparency and availability of information. 

 
 The ne
[...]
nnual basis alongside the review of the risk management 

policy.  
 

Page 92



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
22nd July 2013  

Report of: Kirstie Hercules 
Subject/Title: Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

David Brown, Strategic Communities 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants 2013/14 (the Policy) has 

been updated and Cabinet is asked to consider the Policy for approval and 
adoption.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants 2013/14 be approved 

and adopted. 
 

2.2 That the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Communities (or whichever Portfolio 
Holder has responsibility for Community Grants at the time of making the grants 
decisions) be responsible for the awarding of Community Grants and be given 
delegated authority to approve applications for grants from local organisations 
to assist in developing community-based activities and projects in accordance 
with the Policy. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Policy sets out the governance arrangements, procedures and monitoring 

process to be followed when awarding a Community Grant.. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Within current budgets – there are no additional financial implications. 

Agenda Item 11Page 93



 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The Council has the powers to award grants to organisations using its 

general power of competence in section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. In 
exercising the power the Council must satisfy its public law duties. In 
essence this means that in making the decision the Council must have 
taken into account only relevant considerations, followed procedural 
requirements, acted for proper motives and not acted unreasonably.  

 
8.2 The Constitution states as follows: 
 

F31 The Cabinet Member will on a periodical basis, agree a policy 
setting down the approach to be taken to the allocation of grants, 
donations and other contributions to outside bodies. This should 
specify the scale, nature and terms of such support, criteria for 
prioritisation and the process for allocation.  

 
8.3 This Policy deals with the allocation of community grants and will 

regularise the position in accordance with the Constitution and reflect 
that community grants are awarded to defined Organisations following 
an application process and against a set criteria.  Delegation of the 
decision making process to the Portfolio Holder with ensure that 
decisions can be made expeditiously and at the appropriate level.  

 
8.4 Grants fall outside the public procurement regime.  There is a narrow 

line between awarding a grant and commissioning services.  In 
awarding a grant the Council cannot exhibit the same amount of control 
over the organisation as is commensurate with a contract. Essentially, 
the terms of the grant should set out what the purpose of the grant is 
for and only claim claw back provisions in the case of the grant funding 
being used for other purposes or otherwise improperly.  Otherwise, the 
Council will not be able to assess the quality of the services that are 
being provided and determine to withdraw grant funding on that basis 
(except at the end of the period of the grant funding). 

   
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There are no specific risks identified. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Council has operated a Community Grants Scheme within the local 

authority boundaries. This Policy addresses the governance arrangements, 
procedures and monitoring process to be followed when awarding a 
Community Grants.. 

 
10.2 All sections of the Policy have been reviewed and refreshed in order to bring 

the Policy up to date, in accordance with legal guidance, and provide 

Page 94



comprehensive guidance for those Organisations wishing to apply to the 
Community Grants Scheme. 

 
10.3 The aim of the Policy is to support Organisations (which for the purposes of the 

Policy include voluntary and community groups, registered charities or other not 
for profit organisations) with small scale projects, events and activities and 
community led planning that will improve the quality of life for local 
communities.  

 
10.4 When using the term grants in the Policy it refers to the giving of a fixed amount 

of Council funds to Organisations  through an application and assessment 
process which takes place 4 times each financial year. 

 
10.5 Cabinet is invited to approve and adopt the Policy for the Allocation of 

Community Grants 2013/14 and to delegate authority to the Strategic 
Communities Portfolio Holder, (or whichever Portfolio Holder has responsibility 
for Community Grants at the time of making the grants decisions), to award  
Community Grants. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 
 Name:  Kirstie Hercules 
 Designation: Partnerships Manager 
 Tel No:      01270 686632 
 Email:      kirstie.hercules@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

POLICY FOR THE 
 

ALLOCATION OF  
 

COMMUNITY GRANTS 
 

2013/14 
 

Revised June 2013 

Page 97



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Cheshire East Council operates a Community Grants Scheme within the boundaries of Cheshire East. 

This Policy addresses the governance arrangements, procedures and monitoring process to facilitate 
the scheme. 
 

1.2. The aim of the Community Grants Scheme is to support Organisations (which for the purposes of this 
Policy shall include voluntary and community groups, registered charities or other not for profit 
organisations) with small scale projects, events and activities and community led planning that will 
improve the quality of life for local communities. Grants will be awarded which meet the priorities in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy – Ambition for All, available from the Council’s website in the 
Community and Living section.   

 
1.3. When using the term grants in this Policy it refers to the giving of a fixed amount of Council funds to 

Organisations  through an application and assessment process which takes place 4 times each 
financial year.  
 
 

2. LEGAL AND BUDGETARY FRAMEWORK 
 

2.1. The Strategic Communities Portfolio Holder, (or whichever Portfolio Holder has responsibility for 
Community Grants at the time of making the grants decisions), will be responsible for the Community 
Grants Scheme and has delegated authority to approve applications for grants from local 
Organisations to assist in developing community based activities and projects, subject to the maximum 
amounts set out in paragraph 3.3 of this Policy.  
 

2.2. The Community Grant budget is fixed and so there is a limited amount of money from which to pay 
Community Grants under this policy.  All grant decisions will be made based on the set of principles, 
set out in this Policy, and within the agreed budget approved by Council each year.  The budget for the 
grants is managed carefully and flexibly to ensure that the Council has money available throughout the 
year.  As far as possible the Council try to ensure that no one is disadvantaged due to the time of year 
they apply. 
 

2.3. Given the fixed budget and the Council’s aim to benefit as many Organisations as possible, the 
Council cannot guarantee to fund the maximum amount applied for; therefore Organisations must 
ensure that they have procedures in place to cover the balance of funding required.  The Council will 
not pay a grant unless the Organisation can demonstrate that the balance of the funding is

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 22nd July, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, 
P Raynes and D Topping 

 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, K Edwards, I Faseyi, R Fletcher,  
S Gardiner, M Grant, P Groves, S Hogben, B Livesley, P Mason, R Menlove, 
A Moran, D Newton, L Smetham, M Simon, A Thwaite and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Caroline Simpson, Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity 
Heather Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health 
Suki Binjal, Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Rachel Musson, Interim Chief Operating Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There are no declarations of interest. 
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

35 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey asked if geothermal energy production would lead 
to fracking taking place. 
 
Cllr David Brown replied that the geothermal energy and fracking were two 
different processes – geothermal energy was gained by drilling down to 
access water at a temperature up to 100oC, which was then pumped to the 
surface to use directly as a heat supply or for electricity production. 
 

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 



 
37 CONGLETON TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE - SELECTION OF 
PREFERRED TRANSPORT SOLUTION (KEY DECISION REF CE 13/14-
13)  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval of the transport options to 
be taken forward for further appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model. 
 
In line with best practice Department of Transport Guidance, three 
transport options – ‘Preferred’, ‘Next Best’ and ‘Low Cost’, had been 
identified to be taken forward for further appraisal.   
 
The ‘Preferred’ option had been identified based upon the scale of 
transport benefits it was likely to deliver against the endorsed objectives of 
the study and its key role in facilitating the successful delivery of the Local 
Plan housing and employment allocations within the Congleton area.     
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 the Preferred transport solution to be taken forward for further 

appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model is a link road 
connecting the A534 Sandbach Road to the A536 Macclesfield 
Road; 

 
2 the Next Best transport solution to be taken forward for further 

appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model is a link road 
connecting the A54 Holmes Chapel Road to the A34 Manchester 
Road; 

 
3 the Low Cost transport solution to be taken forward for further 

appraisal using the Congleton Traffic Model is on-line 
improvements on the A34; 

 
4 it be noted that alternative options need to be considered to access 

certain funding streams; and 
 
5 it be noted that public consultation on detailed route options is 

planned for late 2013/early 2014. 
 

38 CREWE DEEP GEOTHERMAL ENERGY CENTRE (KEY DECISION REF 
13/14-31)  
 
Cabinet considered a report which sought approval to progress the Crewe 
Deep Geothermal Energy Project. 
 
Geothermal energy was widely regarded as a sustainable, renewable and 
reliable source of heat and energy, with little or no visual, noise or air 
quality impact once in place. 
 



The Cheshire Basin had been identified as one of only six places in the UK 
with the potential to supply heat and electricity from geothermal resources.  
A potential site on Council-owned land had bee identified at Leighton 
West.  This site had been identified in the Local Plan Development 
Strategy as a potential site for geothermal exploration.   
 
The first stage of the project would undertake a feasibility study to test the 
overall benefits/risks of the opportunity and in particular carry out a site 
investigation and assess whether any planning and site specific or 
environmental health constraints might affect delivery and scope out the 
delivery which would be of optimum benefit to the Council and the local 
community. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 the Leighton West site be the preferred site; 
 
2 it be noted that a viability study will carry out a site investigation and 

assess whether any planning and site specific or environmental 
health constraints might affect delivery and to include consideration 
of the pros and cons of this form of energy; the work to be funded 
by virement of existing budget; and 

 
3 the decision on the route delivery be delegated to the Portfolio 

Holder, Chief Executive and Director for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity. 

 
39 HEALTH IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY (KEY DECISION REF CE 
13/14-33)  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the introduction of a Health Impact 
Assessment Policy. 
 
The Health and Adults Social Care Policy Development Group had spent 
some time considering the merits of Health Impact Assessments and how 
they were used by other Authorities.   
 
The Policy Development Group had noted that one of the 
recommendations contained in ‘Fair Society, Healthy Lives: Strategic 
Review of Health Inequalities in England post 2010’ led by Michael 
Marmot, was the need to create and develop healthy and sustainable 
places and communities.  In order to achieve this outcome, local areas 
needed to integrate planning, transport, housing and health policies to 
address the social determinants of health.  Health Impact Assessments 
allowed these interrelationships to be considered as decisions were being 
made and also gave an opportunity for potential negative and positive 
impacts to be identified.   
 
The Policy Development Group had identified a number of areas where 
Health Impact Assessments could add value, specifically in relation to 



changes of use of premises, strategy development, and decisions to 
commission or decommission services and the Group considered that 
there was an immediate need for a specific toolkit to be produced in 
respect of planning decisions.  
 
The Policy Development Group, at its meeting on 15 July 2013, had 
recommended to Cabinet that a Health Impact Assessment Policy be 
adopted.  Councillor M Simon, as Chairman of the Health and Adults 
Social Care Policy Development Group, attended the meeting and spoke 
on the matter.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1 the Health Impact Assessment Policy be endorsed and adopted; 

and  
 
2 Officers be authorised to take all necessary actions to implement 

the Policy. 
 

40 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS 2014/2017  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s Budget Setting process for 
2014-17 onwards. 
 
Significant internal changes were taking place within the Council as it 
moved on from successfully delivering to budget in 2012-13, to 
implementing the 2013-14 Budget and Capital Programme and 
considering the requirements for the next three year period 2014-15 to 
2016-17.   
 
These changes included the move to a Strategic Commissioning model 
and a new senior management team and on-going review of all 
management posts. There were major challenges in managing these 
changes whilst continuing to deliver the Council’s ambitions and deals with 
reducing levels of funding.  A strong Budget Setting framework was 
required to enable this to happen.   
 
The key steps to achieving a fully updated Budget Report and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for Cabinet and Council in February 2014 were 
detailed in the Appendices to the Report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Budget Setting Process to develop a Budget Report for 2014-17 
be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



41 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
Cabinet considered a report on an updated Risk Management Policy. 
 
The Council’s Risk Management Policy formed part of the overall internal 
control framework and corporate governance arrangements.  The present 
Risk Management Policy was last amended and approved by Cabinet in 
August 2012 and it was agreed that the Policy would be reviewed 
annually.   
 
The outcome of the review of the Policy was that although the Risk 
Management Policy remained fit for purpose, a number of minor 
amendments could be made to strengthen the Policy.  The amendments 
were highlighted in a copy of the Risk Management Policy attached to the 
Report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1 the updated Risk Management Policy be approved; and 
 
2 the Risk Management Policy to be reviewed annually. 
 

42 POLICY FOR THE ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Policy for the Allocation of Community 
Grants 2013-14. 
 
The Council operated a Community Grants Scheme within the local 
authority boundaries.  The Policy addressed the governance 
arrangements, procedures and monitoring process to be followed when 
awarding a Community Grant. 
 
All sections of the Policy had been reviewed and refreshed in order to 
bring the Policy up to date, in accordance with legal guidance, and provide 
comprehensive guidance for those Organisations wishing to apply to the 
Community Grants Scheme.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1 the Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants 2013-14 be 

approved and adopted; and  
 
2 the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Communities (or whichever 

Portfolio Holder has responsibility for Community Grants at the time 
of making the grants decision) be responsible for the awarding of 
Community Grants and be given delegated authority to approve 
applications for grants from local organisations to assist in 
developing community-based activities and projects in accordance 
with the Policy. 

 



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


